period from date established and 5-years for any unexpected asset gains/losses. For funding
purposes, implicit subsidy liability and normal cost are not considered.

4. The County has a history of contributing more than the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC).
We have not recognized contributions in excess of the ADC in the above projection. Allowance for
any such contributions would not result in a different discount rate.

5. Projected benefit payments have been determined in accordance with Paragraphs 30-35 of GASB
Statement No. 75, and are based on the closed group of active, retired members and beneficiaries as
of June 30, 2023. Benefit payments are assumed to be paid beginning of year.

6. Administrative expenses are $41 thousand for 2024, and are projected with 2.30% inflation.
Expenses are assumed to be paid mid-year.

7. Projected investment earnings are based on the assumed investment rate of return of 7.80% per
annum.

County of Riverside
Proprietary & Confidential

 Accounting Requirements
COR 2023 County OPEB Report_Draft_sent110223.docx   Disclosure  |  20

Discount Rate Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2023:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (6.70%) (7.70%) (8.70%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 277,087,564  $ 247,510,972  $ 222,733,216
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (76,411,793)  (76,411,793)  (76,411,793)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 200,675,771  $ 171,099,179  $ 146,321,423

The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2024:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (6.80%) (7.80%) (8.80%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 315,115,152  $ 283,310,961  $ 256,414,224
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (96,279,600)  (96,279,600)  (96,279,600)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 218,835,552  $ 187,031,361  $ 160,134,624

Healthcare Cost Trend Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2023:

 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 219,527,294  $ 247,510,972  $ 281,600,147
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (76,411,793)  (76,411,793)  (76,411,793)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 143,115,501  $ 171,099,179  $ 205,188,354

The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2024:

 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 252,792,300  $ 283,310,961  $ 320,182,939
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (96,279,600)  (96,279,600)  (96,279,600)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 156,512,700  $ 187,031,361  $ 223,903,339

County of Riverside
Proprietary & Confidential

   Accounting Requirements
COR 2023 County OPEB Report_Draft_sent110223.docx   Disclosure  |  21

Disclosure—Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios 16F16F1

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost  $   882,148  $   1,433,883  $   2,966,332  $   10,521,825  $   10,290,320  $   9,123,044
Interest Cost   3,446,096   4,583,381   7,282,813   14,891,381   18,571,115   19,306,030
Changes of Benefit Terms   0   0   0   0   0   0
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experiences   4,062,300   2,528,861   (7,467,464)   4,517,303   (9,917,949)   8,204,436
Changes of Assumptions   11,336,502   29,685,609   133,909,170   2,506,034   (21,067,061)   11,202,368
Benefit Payments   (3,263,258)   (3,500,687)   (4,470,321)   (7,570,569)   (10,574,698)   (12,035,889)
Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  $   16,463,788  $   34,731,047  $   132,220,530  $   24,865,974  $   (12,698,273)  $   35,799,989
Total OPEB Liability (Beginning)   51,927,906   68,391,694   103,122,741   235,343,271   260,209,245   247,510,972
Total OPEB Liability (Ending)  $   68,391,694  $   103,122,741  $   235,343,271  $   260,209,245  $   247,510,972  $   283,310,961

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions—Employer  $   4,263,258  $   5,500,687  $   10,070,321  $   17,170,569  $   25,064,698  $   26,500,889
Contributions—Member 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Investment Income 2,342,895 2,820,756 2,526,296 11,041,124 (11,664,593) 5,443,316
Benefit Payments (3,263,258) (3,500,687) (4,470,321) (7,570,569) (10,574,698) (12,035,889)
Administrative Expense (18,325) (19,822) (23,282) (30,288) (38,622) (40,509)
Other   0   0   0   0   0   0
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $   3,324,570  $   4,800,934  $   8,103,014  $   20,610,836  $   2,786,785  $   19,867,807
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Beginning)   36,785,654   40,110,224   44,911,158   53,014,172   73,625,008   76,411,793
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Ending)  $   40,110,224  $   44,911,158  $   53,014,172  $   73,625,008  $   76,411,793  $   96,279,600
Net OPEB Liability (Ending)  $   28,281,470  $   58,211,583  $   182,329,099  $   186,584,237  $   171,099,179  $   187,031,361
Net Position as a Percentage of OPEB Liability 58.65% 43.55% 22.53% 28.29% 30.87% 33.98%

Covered-Employee Payroll  $   1,374,752,875  $   1,399,892,784  $   1,445,184,896  $   1,487,790,582  $   1,561,286,528  $   1,750,070,558
Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Payroll 2.06% 4.16% 12.62% 12.54% 10.96% 10.69%

Fiscal Year Ending

1 GASB 75 was effective first for employer fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017.

County of Riverside
Proprietary & Confidential

   Accounting Requirements
COR 2023 County OPEB Report_Draft_sent110223.docx   Disclosure  |  22

Disclosure—Contribution Schedule
Contributions

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially Determined Contribution  $   2,141,196  $   4,254,133  $   9,061,596  $   16,339,607  $   14,108,781  $   6,437,221
Contributions Made in Relation to the Actuarially
Determined Contribution   5,500,687   10,070,321   17,170,569   25,064,698   26,500,889  TBD